
 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & 
Tourism 

 
To: Councillor Reid (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 23 October 2017 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices 

(G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 
4:00 pm on Wednesday, 25 October 2017. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered 
by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Thursday, 19 
October 2017.  
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests;  

http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&Year=0
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&Year=0


 

 any prejudicial interests; 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

25 September 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday, 20 October 2017. Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive Member’s 
remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

 
 
4. Equality Objectives   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 This report asks the Executive Member to consider and approve 

a set of updated equality objectives for the Council. 

 
5. York Learning Services Self-Assessment   (Pages 13 - 46) 
 This report presents a high level summary of York Learning’s Self 

Assessment Report (SAR) for the academic year 2016/17 and 
asks the Executive Member to make comments and 
recommendations for the production and publication of the final 
SAR in November.  
 

6. Cold Calling Controlled Zones   (Pages 47 - 52) 
 This report sets out a plan to introduce and administer new Cold 

Calling Controlled Zones in the city, and to review existing zones 
on a more sustainable basis. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 551088 
Email – democratic.services@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Democratic 
Services  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

mailto:democratic.services@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING Decision Session - Executive Member For 
Culture, Leisure & Tourism 

DATE 25 September 2017 

PRESENT Councillor Reid 

  

 
38. Declarations Of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests, any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they had in the business on the agenda. No 
additional interests were declared.  
 
 

39. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session 

held on 18 April 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and then signed by the 
Executive Member.  

 
 

40. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 

41. York Learning Strategic/Service Plan 2017/18  
 
The Executive Member considered a report presenting York 
Learning’s strategic and business plan for the academic year 
commencing in September 2017 which formed a key part of the 
governance arrangements for the service. The Head of York 
Learning was in attendance to provide an update and answer 
questions. 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



It was noted that the plan had been signed off by the Children, 
Education & Communities Policy & Scrut
[...]
rovided.  
 
The Executive Member queried whether the Lowfield School 
development groups would be part of the York Allotments CIO. 
It was clarified that this arrangement could be discussed with 
the Trustees.  
 
The Executive Member thanked the Officer for their work, 
particularly on securing the continued free allotment provision 
for schools and it was  
 
Resolved: That the transfer of management of the 

council-run allotments to York Allotments 
Charitable Incorporated Organisation 
(York Allotments CIO) be agreed, 
subject to the condition listed below. 

 
 Condition 1 
 The Officers shall provide an update 

report to the Executive Member after 
their first Annual General Meeting (AGM) 
and bi-annually thereafter. 

 
Reason: To harness the talents and energies of 

the community and to move the service 
onto more sustainable management 
arrangement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Ann Reid, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30pm and finished at 4.50pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Tourism 

 23 October 2017 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities & Equalities) 
 

Equality Objectives 

Summary  

1. This paper proposes updated equality objectives for the council. 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to agree the equality objectives set 
out in the annex to this report. 

Background 

3. The Council is required by the Equality Act 2010 to publish: 

 Equality objectives at least every four years  

 Relevant information which demonstrates compliance with the 
Equality Duty at least annually.   

Updated objectives are now required.   

4. In January 2015 a peer assessment was carried out by the Local 
Government Association (LGA) under the Equality Framework for 
Local Government (EFLG) which concluded that the City of York 
Council satisfied the criteria for the ‘Excellent’ level within the 
framework. 

5. Since that time, the Council has continued its equality journey, 
working with the city’s Fairness and Equalities Board to put in place 
the “Fairer York Strategy”.  This strategy represents our vision for an 
equal, inclusive and welcoming city, setting out what the city wants 
to achieve and how we can demonstrate the progress we are 
making.  Key priorities to further equality within the city are 
established to ensure that everyone can enjoy the excellent quality 
of life our city offers.  The strategy brings together key inequalities 
across a range of areas including jobs, skills, education, health and 
life circumstances, setting out the improvements we would like to 
see and expanding on the successful work already done to tackle 
inequality in the city.  

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



6. The Fairer York strategy supports wider work in the city which has 
recently seen York declaring itself a “Human Rights City”, as well as 
achieving City of Sanctuary status.  It also sits alongside service-led 
work to address inequality notably the Council’s Local Area Team 
model which is a multi-agency approach bringing partners together 
in a local area to address the needs of children and families, to 
prevent the escalation of needs, and to reduce inequality of 
outcomes for our communities across York. 

The LGA Equality Framework 

7. The LGA equality framework has five areas of performance: 

 Knowing your communities 

 Leadership, partnership and organisational commitment 

 Involving your communities 

 Responsive services and customer care 

 A skilled and committed workforce 

8. The feedback report provided by the assessment team highlighted 
the council’s strengths under each heading as well as those areas 
requiring further development.  The development areas identified 
form the basis of the revised equality objectives proposed here. 

Area of performance   Proposed Equality Objective  

Knowing your 
communities 

Better understand our diverse 
communities and their needs 

Involving your 
communities 

Strengthen community participation and 
influence in the decision making process  

Responsive services and 
customer care 

Improve customer experience to respond 
to people’s different needs 

A skilled and committed 
workforce 

Strengthen our position as an equal 
opportunities employer and service 
provider 

Leadership, partnership 
and organisational 
commitment 

Strengthen the Council’s leadership role 
in developing and sharing good practice 

 
Consultation 

9. The objectives proposed have been developed following 

Page 6



consultation with the city’s Fairness and Equalities Board. 

Options 

10. It is open to the Executive Member to agree the objectives or put 
forward amendments to them. 

Analysis 

11. Further detail on the proposed objectives is attached at the annex.  
The objectives will help to ensure that the council plays its part in 
delivering on York’s Equality Strategy: ‘A Fairer York’ and achieving 
its vision of an equal, inclusive and welcoming city where everyone 
can reach their own individual potential, can access opportunities 
and realise their aspirations, and are not limited because of who 
they are or where they live. 

Future Reporting 

12. The Council’s ‘Fairer York’ scorecard will be further developed over 
time to reflect the new equality objectives.  Reports on performance 
against the objectives will be brought back to the Executive Member.  

Council Plan 

13. The equality objectives further the Council Plan priority of being a 
council that listens to residents and its aims of celebrating and 
championing the diversity of our population and encouraging 
everyone to play an active role in the city. 

Implications 

14. There are no Finance, Human Resources, Legal, Crime and 
Disorder, Information Technology, Property or Other implications 
arising from this report. 

Risk Management 

15. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy the main 
risks that have been identified in this report are those which could 
lead to the inability to meet business objectives (Strategic) leading to 
non-compliance with legislation (Legal & Regulatory), damage to the 
Council’s image and reputation and failure to meet stakeholders’ 
expectations (Governance).  Measured in terms of impact and 
likelihood, the risk score has been assessed as “Medium” meaning 
that regular active monitoring is required.  

Annex:  Equality Objectives 

Page 7



Author: Chief Officer responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft 

Jan Kilmartin 

Jon Stonehouse 

Corporate Director of Children, Education 

and Communities 

 Report Approved:  Date: 9/10/17 

Wards Affected:   All  

 

Page 8



Equality Objectives 2017: 

1)  Better understand our diverse communities and their needs 

2)  Strengthen community participation and influence in decision-making 

Key Actions Supporting Actions Lead  Outputs / Outcomes 

Develop a community profile for the 

city, addressing data and intelligence 

gaps by involving people in the 

‘communities of identity’ and 

marginalised groups. 

 

Develop the Community Voices 

approach, in partnership with York 

CVS, to: 

 Work with our partner 

organisations / forums so we can 

collectively engage the people we 

all support to bring them together 

to get to know one another, learn 

more about their experiences, and 

stimulate ideas 

 Allow our communities to set their 

own agenda rather than telling 

them what to talk about 

 Bring a focus on the important 

topics and create opportunities to 

inform, engage and consult with 

Gather and share community 

intelligence through the work of teams 

such as Communities and Equalities 

and the newly formed Local Area 

Teams. 

Continue to develop Ward Profiles. 

A refreshed Engagement Strategy with 

effective engagement tools so that 

communities are encouraged and able 

to participate in local decisions.  

Talkabout panel to be developed so 

that the feedback reflects th
[...]
ts.  

Co-ordination of Leading Together, 
SEE and other workforce groups across 
the council to engage them in delivery 
against the objectives.  

across service areas.  

 

 

All service plans have an 

associated BDM tool 

assessment. 

 

 

A high level of staff 

awareness and skills related 

to community engagement, 

equalities and human rights. P
age 10



 

1) Strengthen our position  as an equal  opportunities employer and service provider 

2) Improve customer experience to advance equality and respond to people’s different needs 

Key Actions Supporting Actions Lead  Outputs / Outcomes 

Refresh HR policies and 

procedures and procurement 

procedures so our commitment to 

equalities and human rights is 

embedded in the way we recruit, and 

do business.   

Take positive “proportionate” steps 

to help remove the hurdles faced by 

sections of the community that are 

under-represented in the council 

workforce.  

Address gaps in equality data - 

have clear communication with staff 

about why we are asking for equality 

data and how it will be used. 

Ensure that our face to face and 

phone based resources focus on 

those customers with personal and 

more complex needs. 

 

Use the Better Decision-Making Tool 

on HR policies to identify the impact on 

the ‘communities of identity’. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ensure that: 

Our digital infrastructure supports digital 

inclusion activity to support residents 

and businesses in accessing online 

resources and services. 

Free wifi supports access to services 

Our Communication Team and Strategic 

Intelligence Hub aid our engagement 

with, and understanding of, our 

residents and our data including a single 

view of customers. 

 Policies and procedures 

embed best practice and 

have clear commitment to 

advance equalities and 

human rights.  

Workforce profile (HR Digest) 

shows positive impact of 

policies and procedure. 

Data monitoring and 

evaluation is included in 

service plans.  

 

 

 

3)  Strengthen our position  as an equal  opportunities employer and service provider 

4)  Improve customer experience to advance equality and respond to people’s different needs 

P
age 11



 

5)   Strengthen the Council’s leadership role in developing and sharing good practice 

Key Actions Supporting Actions  Lead  Outputs / Outcomes 

Strengthen the Council’s approach to 

achieving social value through 

procurement. 

 

 

Develop and share best practice in 

the area of equalities and human 

rights 

Placing an appropriate action in the 

Procurement Strategy Action Plan. 

 

 

 

Re-shape the Fairness and Equalities 

board as a Human Rights Board which 

will be a forum to develop and share 

best practice in the area of equalities 

and human rights. 

Director of 

Customer and 

Corporate 

Services 

Commissioned and 

procured services improve 

the economic, social and 

environmental well-being of 

the area. 

 

The Council and partner 

organisations have a 

growing understanding of 

best practice in equalities 

and human rights and 

increasingly use these 

approaches. 

P
age 12



 

  
 

   

Executive Member Decision Session - 
Culture, Leisure and Tourism 

23 October 2017 
 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Communities and Equalities) 
 

 
York Learning – Self Assessment Report 2016/17 
 

Summary 

1. This report presents a high level summary of York Learning’s Self 
Assessment Report (SAR) for the academic year 16/17. It presents the 
high level findings for its annual Self Assessment Report which are 
drawn from a number of contributory reports. The full report will be 
published in November 2017 and made available to Ofsted. 

2. The services SAR leads to a number of Quality Improvement Plans 
(QIP) which are dynamic documents used to monitor and record quality 
improvement actions at a service level. These are still in a draft form 
and are not available for this meeting. 

3. This report forms part of the service’s governance arrangements which 
are crucially important for the service in demonstrating to Ofsted that it 
has secure and robust governance arrangements in place. 

Recommendations 

4. The Executive Member is asked to: 

 Consider the findings of the services self assessment report and 
make comments and recommendations for the production and 
publication of the final report. 

Reason: To help monitor the service and ensure robust governance 
arrangements. 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



Background 

5. York Learning is a council service which delivers a range of learning 
programmes to support people into employment, to improve their skills 
and to support their personal development. The service is funded 
almost exclusively from external contract funding and fee income. For 
the academic year 2017/18 this will be £2.8m, an increase of about 
£180k on the previous year. Most of this increase has been in funding 
to support 19-25 year olds with high needs support and provision 
funded by Advanced Learner Loans.  

6. This report presents a digest of the services Self Assessment Report, 
primarily the high level information and judgements. A number of more 
detailed curriculum level report underpin this and are used to develop a 
detailed improvement plan for each area of the service.  

7. Annex 2, 3 and 4 include performance data for the service, respectively 
classroom based accredited programmes, apprenticeships and 
community learning. Data is organised in Sector Subject Areas (SSA) 
with overall service information included at the end of each section. 

8. It should be noted that there are some areas of concern with the 
services performance, that may lead to some intervention by the 
Education and Skills Funding Agency. This is because of performance 
dropping below national Minimum Standards. This is within 
Apprenticeships which has seen a decrease in achievement for 16/17. 
This has been reported elsewhere to the executive member and 
co
[...]
84 56 

Leavers 309 197 57 309 197 57 

Achievement 94.8% 93.4% 98.2% 94.8% 93.4% 98.2% 

 

SSA 15 Business, Administration, Finance and Law OVERALL TIMELY 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

15.1 Accounting and Finance 

Achieved - 4 - - 4 - 

Leavers - 4 - - 4 - 

Achievement - 100.0% - - 100.0% - 

TOTAL 

Achieved - 4 - - 4 - 

Leavers - 4 - - 4 - 

Achievement - 100.0% - - 100.0% - 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 44



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Tourism 

23 October  2017 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 

 
Cold Calling Controlled Zones 
 
Summary 

1. Cold Calling Controlled Zones (zones) are an effective tool in reducing the 
number of traders cold calling at people’s homes attempting to sell all 
manner of products from dish cloths to double glazing, roof repairs to 
resurfacing driveways. There are currently 216 zones, covering some 
8000 houses in the City. These were all implemented by City of York 
Council’s trading standards officers between 2007 and 2014 at the 
request of residents. 
 

2. This paper sets out a plan to introduce and administer new zones in the 
city, as well as review existing zones on a more sustainable basis. 

 
Recommendations 
 
3. That the Executive Member approves a plan to create a ‘pay as you go’ 

product to enable interested communities (potentially through ward 
committees) to introduce, administer and review zones whilst officers 
continue to explore other funding options.  The paper also recommends a 
change in the rules so that it is easier to introduce a zone where the 
overwhelming majority of residents are in support of their introduction. 

 
Background 
 
4. A survey conducted by Trading Standards Institute (2003) found that over 

95% of people did not welcome people cold calling at their door.  Whilst 
this survey is now approaching 15 years old, officers do not sense any 

[...]
ing pressured 
or misled into buying products in the first place. 

 
8. There is no statutory duty on the council to introduce zones, and as a 

result of service pressures, the decision was taken to stop introducing 
new zones in 2015 through the budget setting process.  Officers did 
however commit to continuing to deal with complaints about any cold 
calling in existing zones i.e. writing to the trader and advising that the 
residents do not deal with cold callers in the area. 

 
9. There continues to be a demand for new zones, and the existing zones 

need to be reviewed to ensure that they remain valid.  The earliest zones 
are now 10 years old and it is likely that many of the residents in these 
zones today may not have be the same as those who signed up in the 
first place. The success of the zones relies on people being ready, willing 
and able to turn unwanted salespeople away and as cold calling is not in 
itself illegal it should only be introduced where it is proportionate to do so 
i.e. where the residents collectively agree to this. 

Page 48



 

 
10. In respect of ‘resident agreement’, zones are currently only brought in 

where more than 50% of people expressly agree (through a survey form) 
to its introduction and no residents oppose the zone.  This is because the 
success of the zone depends upon residents turning cold callers away. 
However, the rule that no residents oppose the zone can be frustrating – 
particularly where an overwhelming majority of residents are in support 
of its introduction. 
 

Consultation  
 
11. A talkabout survey of residents in 2016 identified that ‘taking action to 

prevent rogue trading’ was considered the most important ‘trading 
standards specific’ concern for City of York Council. The 255 
respondents gave an average score was 4.16 out of 5 in terms of its 
importance.   The zones are a tool to help prevent rogue trading. 

 
Options 
 
12. (a) Seek funding of an officer for this role from available funding streams.  

A part time officer – costing in the region of £25k per annum - is required 
to deal with the zones. Funding for a full time officer would provide 
additional resource to help tackle other kinds of scams including by cold 
calling by telephone, email (phishing) and mail. 
 
(b) Create a ‘pay as you go’ product to enable interested communities 
(potentially through ward committees) to introduce, administer and review 
zones.  The charge, to be determined, would be on a ‘cost recovery 
basis’. An initial charge would cover dealing with the request, preparation 
and conducting a survey residents, collecting and review of results.  It is 
estimated that this charge would be around £450.  Assuming the zone 
goes ahead, there would be an additional charge for installing signage on 
lampposts and providing material about the zone (estimated to be around 
£200). There would be an annual maintenance charge covering advice to 
residents, letters to traders etc (typically 1.5 hours of officer time – 
estimated to be around £90 per year ). Similarly there would be nothing to 
prevent ‘packages’ being made available to deter other kinds of scam in 
due course.  As can be seen, the zones are fairly resource intensive, 
assistance from volunteers in the zones (or elsewhere) would reduce the 
amount of time/cost enabling and the resulting saving would be passed 
on.   The figures above are estimated on a zone of up to 50 households. 

 
(c) Give the community access to the materials needed to create their own 
zones through the CYC website. 

Page 49



 

 
(d) Retain the existing position with no new zones introduced (please note 
that the review of the existing zones outlined in paragraph 15 below will 
still take place). 

 
13. In cases (a) – (c) there is an option to abolish the rule that no residents 

oppose the zone, and introduce a rule that ‘fewer than 5% of households 
within the proposed zone object’ to its creation. This figure is consistent 
with the Trading Standards survey data for people who do not welcome 
cold callers (described in paragraph 4 above). So for example, in a 
proposed zone of 50 houses, at least 25 would have to positively agree to 
the zone being introduced (evidenced through a survey) and there must be 
no more than two households objecting. For the avoidance of doubt, the 
percentage of objectors is taken against the whole zone (including those 
who did not respond), not just those responding.    
 

14. It is of course possible for the Executive Member to recommend an 
alternative rule, or keep the existing rule.  

 
15. Finally, a review of existing zones will take place – free of charge – 

providing assistance from volunteers within the zones is forthcoming. If no 
assistance is forthcoming, or there is found to be no support for the zone it 
will be discontinued. 

 
Analysis 
 
16. Option A is the most desirable, and although officers have informally 

discussed a number of potential funding streams with their administrators 
there appears to be no realistic opportunity of funding through this 
method – at least in the short term. This is however an avenue that can 
continue to be explored. 
 

17. Option B enables new zones to be introduced on a ‘pay as you go’ basis 
and as the fee will be set on a ‘cost recovery’ basis there will be no 
additional cost to the council. It will enable the service to obtain 
additional resource to carry out the work (or backfill officers undertaking 
the task). This will provide a short term solution, and communities may 
even be able to approach their local ward committee for assistance 
(subject to available funds and ward priorities).  This option is 
recommended, with the suggestion that officers continue to explore 
option A. 
 

Page 50



 

18. Option C would consist of guidelines for residents wanting to create a 
zone being made available on the council’s website. Whilst this would be 
no cost to the council, a lack of officer involvement coul
[...]
icate all All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Annexes - none 
 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
 
Zones – Cold Calling Controlled Zone 
 
 
 
 

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Equality Objectives
	Equalities II Annex

	5 York Learning Services Self-Assessment
	Annex 1 High Level Summary
	Annex 2 Classroom Learning
	Annex 3 Apprenticeships
	Annex 4 Community Learning
	Annex 5 - Minimum Standards

	6 Cold Calling Controlled Zones



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE & 
TOURISM 

DATE 23 OCTOBER 2017 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR REID 

  

 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the 
meeting any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests, and any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, 
which she had in the business on the agenda.  No interests 
were declared. 
 
 

44. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 25 

September 2017 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

45. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

46. EQUALITY OBJECTIVES  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which proposed a 
set of updated equality objectives for the Council, in accordance 
with the requirements of the Equality Act 2010. 
 
A peer assessment carried out by the Local Government 
Association (LGA) in January 2015 had rated City of York 
Council as ‘Excellent’ within the Equality Framework for Local 
Government.  Some development areas had also been 
identified and these formed the basis of the proposed 
objectives, which were to: 



 Better understand our diverse communities and their 
needs 

 Strengthen community participation and influence in the 
decision-making process 

 Improve customer experience to respond to people’s 
different needs 

 Strengthen our position as an equal opportunities 
employer and service provider 

 Strengthen the Council’s leadership role in developing and 
sharing good practice. 

Full details, with a delivery plan including key and supporting 
actions, were set out in the the annex to the report. 
 
In response to questions from the Executive Member, Officers 
confirmed that the objectives were intended to be incorporated 
into everything the Council did and that it was good practice to 
seek a peer assessment from the LGA every four years. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the equality objectives set out in the 

annex to the report be agreed. 
 
Reason: In accordance with the requirements of the Equality 

Act and to ensure that the Council plays its part in 
delivering York’s Equality Strategy: ‘A Fairer York’ 
and achieving its vision of an equal, inclusive and 
welcoming city where everyone can reach their own 
individual potential, access opportunities and realise 
their aspirations. 

 
 (ii) That a report on progress against the 

objectives be brought to the Executive Member in a 
year’s time. 

 
Reason: To assess the effectiveness of the key and 

supporting actions towards delivering the objectives. 
 
 

47. YORK LEARNING SERVICES SELF-ASSESSMENT  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which presented a 
high level summary of York Learning’s Self Assessment Report 
(SAR) for the academic year 2016/17.  The Executive Member 
was invited to comment on the findings before publication of the 
full report in November 2017. 
 



The summary was attached as Annex 1, with performance data 
for the service, comprising classroom-based accredited 
programmes, apprenticeships, and community learning, at 
Annexes 2, 3 and 4.  It was noted that there were some areas of 
concern with the service’s performance, specifically due to a 
decrease in achievement within apprenticeships in 2016/17.  
Improvement actions were already being taken to reverse this 
decline. 
 
With regard to Annex 1, the Executive Member noted the 
increased demand for GCSE English and maths, which Officers 
confirmed was due largely to more adult learners requiring 
these qualifications.  She also praised the increase in 
achievement rates for 16-18 year olds and suggested that future 
reports should clarify the grades used to measure the service’s 
effectiveness. 
 
Resolved: That the findings of the services self-assessment 

report be noted and that the report be taken to the 
relevant Scrutiny committee for their input. 

 
Reason: To help monitor the service and ensure robust 

governance arrangements. 
 
 

48. COLD CALLING CONTROLLED ZONES  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out a plan 
to introduce and administer new Cold Calling Controlled Zones 
(zones) in the city and review existing zones on a more 
sustainable basis. 
 
In a zone, residents collectively agreed not to deal with traders 
who called uninvited at their door to sell products.  Current  
zones had worked well, but the earliest ones were now 10 years 
old and in need of review.  The demand for new zones 
continued, despite a decision in 2015 to stop introducing them 
due to service pressures.  Currently, a zone could only be 
brought in where more that 50% of residents expressly agreed 
and no residents opposed it; this second condition had proved 
problematic where the majority were in favour of a zone in their 
area. 
 
Four options were presented, set out in paragraph 12 of the 
report: 



Option A – seek funding of at least £25k for an officer to deal 
with the zones. This was the ideal option, but funding was 
unlikely in the short term.  
Option B – create a ‘pay as you go’ product to enable 
communities to introduce, administer and review zones, with 
charges on a ‘cost recovery’ basis starting at around £450.  This 
was the recommended option. 
Option C – give the community access to the materials needed 
to create their own zones, through the CYC website. This could 
lead to uncontrolled introductions of zones and reduce their 
effectiveness. 
Option D -  retain the existing position, with no new zones 
introduced.  This would deny the benefits of zones to residents 
in other areas.  
Whichever option was chosen, a review of existing zones would 
take place free of charge and zones that had no support would 
be discontinued. 
 
The Executive Member expressed support for the concept of 
zones in general, and the sense of security and confidence they 
could provide.  She was concerned that the review be carried 
out in such a way as to assist residents in keeping existing 
zones where these had proved beneficial.   
 
Resolved: (i) That Option B be approved and a ‘pay as you 

go’ product be created, enabling communities to 
introduce, administer and review Cold Calling 
Controlled Zones, as described in paragraph 12(b) 
of the report. 

 
(ii) That efforts continue to seek funding for a 
part-time officer to deal with the zones. 
 
(iii) That both communities and Councillors be 
given access to the materials needed to create and 
review zones, and that these be designed to ensure 
that residents and Councillors are confident that they 
have the backing of City of York Council. 
 
(iv) That display materials which could be used at 
Ward Committee meetings be provided. 
 
(v) That Officers liaise with the police so that 
PCSOs are involved in the process. 
 



(vi) That the rule ‘that no residents oppose the 
zone’ be replaced with ‘that fewer than 5% of 
households within the proposed zone object’. 

 
Reason: To ensure that zones can continue to be introduced 

in a controlled manner in those areas where a 
majority of residents are in favour of their 
introduction and that residents are given as much 
support as possible in introducing and maintaining 
the zones. 

 
 
 
 

Cllr A Reid, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.00 pm].


